assumptions used in 2015 and 2014.

Group Company
2015 2014 2015 2014
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Increase by 100 basis points 542,007 1,475,292 523,759 86,315
Decrease by 100 basis points (26,687) (1,182,093) (45,298) (18,637)

(d) Currency risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and PRC with most of the transactions settled
in their respective functional currencies in which the group entities operate. Therefore
the Group does not have significant exposure to risk resulting from changes in foreign
currency exchange rates.

(e) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from equity instruments classified
as available-for-sale equity securities. They are listed on the Stock Exchange and have
been chosen based on their longer term growth potential and are monitored regularly for
performance against expectations.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis on equity price risk includes the Group’s financial instruments,
which fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in their
corresponding or underlying asset’s equity price. If the prices of the respective equity
instruments had been 50% (2014: 50%) higher/lower, the other component of equity
would increase/decrease by HK$10,634,105 (2014: HK$52,448,966).

— 178 —

APPENDIx I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

47. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities as
defined in note 4(k):

The Group

2015 2014
Carrying

amount
Fair

value
Carrying

amount
Fair

value
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Financial assets
Loans and receivables 302,608,013 302,608,013 380,151,041 380,151,041
Available-for-sale financial assets 21,268,209 21,268,209 208,301,204 208,301,204
Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured

at amortised cost 228,478,445 228,478,445 263,881,369 263,881,369

The Company

2015 2014
Carrying

amount
Fair

value
Carrying

amount
Fair

value
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Financial assets
Loans and receivables 636,751,440 636,751,440 888,783,730 888,783,730
Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured

at amortised cost 600,429,624 600,429,624 760,351,852 760,351,852

(a) The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 The	 fair	 value	 of	 financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	with	 standard	 terms	 and
conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to
quoted market prices.

•	 The	 fair	 value	 of	 other	 financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	 are	 determined
in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash
flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer
quotes for similar instruments.

(b) The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value by